

No. 16-15141

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

---

CTIA – THE WIRELESS ASSOCIATION®,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

THE CITY OF BERKELEY, CALIFORNIA, and CHRISTINE DANIEL,  
CITY MANAGER OF BERKELEY, CALIFORNIA,  
in her official capacity,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California  
The Honorable Edward M. Chen, Case No. 3:15-cv-02529-EMC

---

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE ASSOCIATION  
OF NATIONAL ADVERTISERS, INC. IN SUPPORT OF  
CTIA – THE WIRELESS ASSOCIATION® URGING REVERSAL**

---

ROBERT CORN-REVERE  
RONALD G. LONDON  
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP  
1919 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W., Suite 800  
Washington, DC 20006  
Tel: (202) 973-4200  
Fax: (202) 973-4499

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae The Association of National Advertisers, Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS</i> .....	3
III. ARGUMENT.....	5
A. The District Court’s Opinion Runs Counter to the Doctrinal Trend Favoring Increased Protection for Commercial Speech.....	7
B. Framing Berkeley’s Mandate as “Government Speech” Increases Rather than Lessens the First Amendment Problem.....	13
C. The District Court’s Rationale Contains No Logical Stopping Point for the Types of Warnings That May Be Compelled .....	16
IV. CONCLUSION.....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1986).....	7, 8
<i>American Meat Inst. v. USDA</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014) ( <i>en banc</i> ).....	12
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975).....	4
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Public Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	3, 4, 9, 11
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	7, 8
<i>CTIA-The Wireless Ass’n v. City &amp; Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 494 F. App’x 752 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	1, 12
<i>CTIA-The Wireless Ass’n v. City of Berkeley</i> , __ F.Supp.3d ___, 2015 WL 5569072 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 21, 2015) .....	1, 6, 13, 14
<i>CTIA-The Wireless Ass’n v. City of Berkeley</i> , 2016 WL 324283 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 27, 2016).....	2, 6, 9, 13, 14
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	7
<i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass’n v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999).....	7
<i>Ibanez v. Florida Dep’t of Bus. &amp; Prof’l Regulation</i> , 512 U.S. 136 (1994).....	7
<i>In re McGinley</i> , 660 F.2d 481 (C.C.P.A. 1981) .....	9
<i>In re Tam</i> , 808 F.3d 1321 (Fed. Cir. 2015) ( <i>en banc</i> ) .....	9, 15

*International Dairy Foods Ass’n v. Amestoy*,  
92 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1996) .....11

*Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States*,  
559 U.S. 229 (2010).....5, 10

*Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. Public Utils. Comm’n*,  
475 U.S. 1 (1986).....5, 12, 17

*R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA*,  
696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....14

*Retail Digital Network, LLC v. Appelsmith*,  
810 F.3d 638 (9th Cir. 2016) .....8, 9

*Rideout v. Gardner*,  
\_\_\_ F.Supp.3d \_\_\_, 2015 WL 4743731 (D.N.H. Aug. 11, 2015),  
*appeal docketed*, No. 15-2021 (1st Cir. Sept. 9, 2015) .....14

*Riley v. National Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.*,  
487 U.S. 781 (1988).....11

*Rubin v. Coors*,  
514 U.S. 476 (1995).....7

*Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Inst’l Rights, Inc.*,  
547 U.S. 47 (2006).....4

*Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.*,  
131 S. Ct. 2653 6(2011).....*passim*

*Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus*,  
\_\_\_ F.3d \_\_\_, 2016 WL 731971 (6th Cir. Feb. 24, 2016).....11

*Thompson v. Western States Med. Ctr.*,  
535 U.S. 357 (2000).....4, 8, 15

*United States v. Alvarez*,  
132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012).....11

*Video Software Dealers Ass’n v. Schwarzenegger*,  
 556 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2009),  
*aff’d*, *Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Ass’n*,  
 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....12

*Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer  
 Council, Inc.*,  
 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....4, 7

*Walker v. Texas Division, Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.*,  
 135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015).....14, 15

*West Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette*,  
 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....19

*Wooley v. Maynard*,  
 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....4

*National Association of Manufacturers v. SEC*,  
 748 F.3d 359 (D.C. Cir. 2014), *aff’d on  
 reh’g*, 800 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....13

*Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel*,  
 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....*passim*

**CONSTITUTION**

U.S. Const. amend. I .....*passim*

**STATUTES**

Berkeley Mun. Code § 9.96.030 .....13, 14

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Cir. R. 29-3.....2

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a) .....2

Peter Whoriskey, “Congress approves funding to review how dietary  
 guidelines are compiled,” *Wash. Post*, Dec. 19, 2015.....17
